

**No. 13-16248**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION; JESUS CASTRO-MARTINEZ;  
CHRISTIAN JACOBO; ALEJANDRA LOPEZ; ARIEL MARTINEZ; AND  
NATALIA PEREZ-GALLEGOS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JANICE K. BREWER, Governor of the State of Arizona, in her official capacity;  
JOHN S. HALIKOWSKI, Director of the Arizona Department of Transportation,  
in his official capacity; and STACEY K. STANTON, Assistant Director of the  
Motor Vehicle Division of the Arizona Department of Transportation, in her  
official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona,  
No. 2:12-cv-02546-DGC

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES  
GOVERNOR JANICE K. BREWER, JOHN S. HALIKOWSKI  
AND STACEY K. STANTON**

---

Douglas C. Northup  
Timothy Berg  
Sean T. Hood  
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.  
2394 E. Camelback Road, Suite 600  
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-3429  
Telephone: (602) 916-5000  
Email: [dnorthup@fclaw.com](mailto:dnorthup@fclaw.com)  
Email: [tberg@fclaw.com](mailto:tberg@fclaw.com)  
Email: [shood@fclaw.com](mailto:shood@fclaw.com)  
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
Governor Janice K. Brewer,  
John S. Halikowski and Stacey K. Stanton

Joseph Sciarrotta, Jr.  
Office of Governor Janice K. Brewer  
1700 West Washington St., 9th Floor  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2913  
Telephone: (602) 542-1586  
Email: [jsciarrotta@az.gov](mailto:jsciarrotta@az.gov)  
  
Co-Counsel for Defendant-Appellee  
Governor Janice K. Brewer

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I.    Deferred Action As A Form Of Agency Prosecutorial Discretion. ....	6
II.   The Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals Program.....	7
III.  ADOT Determines that DACA Recipients Are Not Entitled to an Arizona Driver’s License. ....	9
IV.  Governor Brewer Issues Executive Order 2012-06 Reaffirming Arizona’s Stated Intent to Limit Access to Public Benefits.....	12
V.   Plaintiffs Allege Irreparable Harm and Seek a Preliminary Injunction of the Executive Order and ADOT Policy.....	13
VI.  The District Court Permits Limited Discovery on Plaintiffs’ Alleged Irreparable Injury.....	14
VII. The District Court Dismisses Plaintiffs’ Supremacy Clause Claim and Denies Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction. ....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18

ARGUMENT ..... 21

I. PLAINTIFFS SEEK A MANDATORY INJUNCTION, REQUIRING THEM TO MEET A HEIGHTENED STANDARD OF PROOF. .... 21

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED IRREPARABLE HARM..... 23

A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Constitutional Violations Do Not Create a Presumption of Irreparable Harm. .... 24

B. Plaintiffs’ Own Testimony Establishes that They Have Not Suffered Any Harms Related to Employment, Family Relations, and Everyday Activities. .... 27

C. The Record Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Contention that They Have Suffered Stigmatic and Psychological Harm..... 31

D. The District Court Properly Excluded Evidence of Harm from Potential Prosecution of Driving Without a License. .... 34

E. ADAC Has Not Independently Established Irreparable Harm. .... 37

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST DO NOT FAVOR AN INJUNCTION..... 39

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CONFLICT PREEMPTION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE ADOT POLICY DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAW..... 42

A. ADOT Has Not Defined Authorized Presence in a Manner that Conflicts with Federal Law..... 43

1. USCIS’s Pronouncements Confirm that DACA Recipients Do Not Accrue Authorized Presence in the United States, Other than for the Calculation of Future Inadmissibility..... 45

2.	A Congressional Research Service Memorandum Confirms That, Notwithstanding Any Authorized Presence For Admissibility Purposes, DACA Recipients Are Otherwise Unlawfully Present and Not Authorized to Reside in the United States. ....	47
B.	The ADOT Policy Does Not Conflict with Congress and Federal Law. ....	48
C.	The ADOT Policy Does Not Undermine the Federal Government’s Determination that DACA Recipients Be Permitted to Work. ....	50
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL PREEMPTION CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THE ADOT POLICY NEITHER REGULATES IMMIGRATION NOR CREATES IMMIGRATION CLASSIFICATIONS. ....	52
	CONCLUSION. ....	57
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES. ....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. ....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Ariz. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , Nos. CV07-1355, CV07-1684, 2007 WL 4570303 (D. Ariz. Dec. 21, 2007).....	50
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	49, 52
<i>Bazuaye v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 118 (9th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co., Inc. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>Chalk v. United States District Court Central District of California</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	50
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	41
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	51
<i>Dahl v. HEM Pharm. Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	53, 54, 55
<i>Dominguez v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 596 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	24
<i>Equal Access Educ. v. Merten</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 585 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	55
<i>Flexible Lifeline Sys., Inc. v. Precision Lift, Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Gadda v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 511 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	50

*Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court*, 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984) .....39

*Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors, Los Angeles Cnty.*, 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004) .....4

*Hispanic Interest Coal. of Ala. v. Bentley*, No. 5:11-CV-2482-SLB, 2011WL 5516953 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 28, 2011).....55

*Incalza v. Fendi N. Am., Inc.*, 479 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007) .....50

*John Doe No. 1 v. Georgia Department of Public Safety*, 147 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (N.D. Ga. 2001) .....57

*Kaiser v. Blue Cross of Cal.*, 347 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003) .....38

*League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson*, 908 F. Supp. 755 (C.D. Cal. 1995).....54

*Lennon v. INS*, 527 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1975).....7

*Lopez-Valenzuela v. Cnty. of Maricopa*, 719 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2013) .....54

*Marlyn Nutraeuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.*, 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009).....21, 23

*McCormack v. Hiedeman*, 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012) .....22

*Miller v. Reed*, 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999).....51

*Monarch Travel Servs., Inc. v. Associated Cultural Clubs, Inc.*, 466 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1972) .....51

*Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson*, 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997) .....25

*Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.*, 409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005) .....31

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville*, 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990) .....25

*Ortega Melendres v. Arpaio*, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....25

*Park Vill. Apt. Tenants Ass’n v. Mortimer Howard Trust*, 636 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 23, 24, 33

*Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy*, 459 U.S. 248 (1983).....36

*Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Am. Broad. Cos.*, 747 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1984).....21

*Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*, 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....7

*Reynolds v. Rehabcare Grp. E., Inc.*, 531 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (S.D. Iowa 2008).....32

*Rizzo v. Goode*, 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....41

*Sampson v. Murray*, 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....24

*Savage v. Jones*, 225 U.S. 501 (1912) .....51

*Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.*, 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994).....22, 23

*Thalheimer v. City of San Diego*, 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) .....4

*United States v. Alabama*, 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....49

*United States v. Whitworth*, 856 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1988).....36

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 23, 26, 39

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101, et seq.....6

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) .....6

8 U.S.C. § 1621.....41

INA § 212(a)(9)(B)(ii), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii).....44

INA § 212(a)(9)(B)(i)(I), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(I).....44

INA § 212(a)(9)(B)(i)(II), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II) .....44

**STATE STATUTES**

A.R.S. § 1-501.....41  
A.R.S. § 1-502.....41  
A.R.S. § 28-3153(D).....9  
A.R.S. § 28-3471.....36, 37

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

45 C.F.R. § 152.2(8) .....11  
Fed. Reg. 52616 .....11

**OTHER**

DREAM Act of 2011, S. 952, H.R. 1842, 112th Cong. (2011) .....51
